
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
1 February 2023 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Town Hall, Market 
Street, Tamworth on Thursday, 9th February, 2023 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Appointment of Vice-Chair  

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

4 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

 

5 Risk Management Quarterly Update Qt3 2022/23 (Pages 9 - 26) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, Finance) 
 

6 FHSF Quarterly Update (Pages 27 - 42) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, Growth & Regeneration) 
 

7 Quarterly Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 3 (Pages 43 - 66) 

 (Report of the Audit Manager) 
 

8 Audit Committee Effectiveness (Pages 67 - 170) 

 (Report of the Audit Manager) 
 

9 Code of Conduct Review (Pages 171 - 174) 

 (Report of the Monitoring Officer) 
 

10 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable (Pages 175 - 180) 

 (Discussion Item) 
 

 

 

  _____________________________________ 

Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about being filmed, please contact a member 

of Democratic Services before selecting a seat 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx


FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: P Turner, D Cook, A Cooper, S Daniels, J Jones and R Kingstone 

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 15th NOVEMBER 2022 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor P Turner (Chair), Councillors R Ford (Vice-Chair), 

D Cook and A Cooper 

 
Officers Stefan Garner (Executive Director Finance), Joanne 

Goodfellow (Assistant Director Finance), Nicola Hesketh 
(Monitoring Officer) and Jo Hutchison (Senior Scrutiny 
and Democratic Services Officer) 

 

Guests Laurelin Griffiths (Grant Thornton) and William Guest 
(Grant Thornton) 

 

 

 
44 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Kingstone and S Daniels. 
 

45 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2022 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor P Turner and seconded by Councillor A Cooper) 
 

46 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

47 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT AND MANAGEMENT REPRESENTATION LETTER  
 
The Audit Findings Report and Management Representation Letter were 
presented by Ms Laurelin Griffiths from the External Auditors. 
 
It was reported that the two main findings were (i) on the valuation of the 
Council’s dwellings, which had resulted in one adjustment and (ii) on the valuation 
of the pension liability which was being worked through and expected to be 
relatively minor.  The outstanding items were highlighted as set out in the Audit 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

15 November 2022 

 

 

2 
 

Findings Report.  The external auditors reported that they expected to be in a 
position to sign well before the statutory deadline of the 30 November 2022. 
 
The Committee thanked the Officers for their work. 
 
Following questions from Committee the External Auditors were requested to 
clarify the terminology used (at page 23 of the Report) regarding the updating of 
members on COVID spend. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee approved the Audit Findings Report, subject to 
the terminology being clarified regarding updating members on COVID spend, 
and approved the Management Representation Letter. 
 
(Moved by Councillor P Turner and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 

48 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS & REPORT 2021/22  
 
The Executive Director, Finance presented the Report to approve the Statement 
of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 2022 following completion of 
the external audit. 
 
RESOLVED that members: 
 

1. approved the Annual Statement of Accounts 2021/22; 
2. delegated authority to the Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee to 

approve any changes and re-sign the accounts, if necessary, once the 
audit was concluded by the external auditors. 

 
(Moved by Councillor P Turner and seconded by Councillor A Cooper) 
 
Councillor D Cook voted against the recommendations and requested that this be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

49 CODE OF CONDUCT REVIEW  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the Code of Conduct Review Report which 
updated members on new Local Government Association Model (LGA) Code of Conduct 
in response the recommendations made by the Office for Standards in Public Life so the 
Committee can consider whether to adopt it in full or in part, or to retain the Council’s 
current Code of Conduct for Councillors (“Code of Conduct”). 

 
Members of the Committee requested that this item be deferred to a future 
meeting as certain links in the Report did not work. 
 

50 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  
 
The Committee reviewed the Timetable. 
 

51 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Page 6



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

15 November 2022 

 

 

3 
 

RESOLVED: That Members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R 
Ford) 

 
52 UPDATE FROM THE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING  

 
The Chair updated the Committee on the discussions and proposals from the 
Audit & Governance Sub-Committee meeting held on 3 November 2022 to 
include on this Committee’s agenda the consideration of the Future High Street 
Fund (FHSF) Risk Register and to discontinue with the meetings of that sub-
committee. 
 
The Chair reported that as the FHSF project moved from concept to construction 
phase it would be appropriate for the monitoring of the project risks to be 
undertaken by the full Committee and the proposal would be to bring a Risk 
Report to the 9 February 2023 meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that this Committee monitor the FHSF Risks and the future meetings 
of the Audit & Governance Sub-Committee be cancelled. 
 
(Moved by Councillor P Turner and seconded by Councillor R Ford) 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday 9th February 2023 

 
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FINANCE 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE 

 
 
Purpose 
 
To report on the Risk Management process and progress for Quarter 3 of the 
2022/23 financial year. 
  
Recommendations 
 

• That the Committee endorses the Corporate Risk Register.  
 
Executive Summary 
 
One of the functions of the Audit & Governance Committee is to monitor the 
effectiveness of the Authority’s Strategic risk management arrangements. This report 
includes the actions taken to manage those risks and raises issues of concern that 
may impact the Authority. Corporate risks are identified, managed, and monitored by 
the Corporate Management Team (CMT) on a quarterly basis.  
 
A copy of the current Corporate Risk Register is attached, as Appendix 1. The 
control measures contained have been developed to reflect the actions in the 3-year 
corporate plan. The revised Risk control measures will ensure the delivery of the 
strategic objectives, as detailed in the 2022-25 Corporate Plan, and minimise the risk 
of strategic drift. The corporate risk register has been updated by CMT and several 
notes and consequences have been revised and some consequences previously 
under “Modernisation and Commercial Agenda 2022” have been moved to sit under 
a more relevant corporate risk heading “Economic Growth and Sustainability 2022”.  
 
There has been a positive change to the risk profile since the quarter 2 report was 
presented as summarised in Appendix 2. Corporate Risk Heading 2 
“Finance/Financial Stability 2022” current risk matrix score has reduced to 6 and is 
aligned to the agreed risk target score. Business rates reset, or a fair funding review 
has been ruled out meaning that the funding distribution will stay stable, and the 
Council will be able to retain its business rate growth for 2023/24 and 2024/25, 
however uncertainty continues and potentially the Council still faces losing this 
growth from 2025/26. The draft budgets for General Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account now show that over the 3-year period to 2025/26 balances will remain above 
the minimum approved level, compared to the previous forecast.  
  
The operational risk champions group have met to discuss cross service risks and 
will rep
[...]
 

 

Target Risk Matrix 

 

 Severity 3 Severity 3 Severity 1 

 Likelihood 4 Likelihood 3 Likelihood 1 

 Risk Score 12 Risk Score 9 Risk Score 1 

     Date Reviewed 18-Jan-2023 Target Date   

 

Causes * Significant event outside of our control e.g. major 
disaster, pandemic etc.  
* Staff not aware of action to be taken in the event of 
an emergency/disaster  
* Lack of sufficient agile operational options  
* Global warming/climate change   

Consequences * Services not delivered  
* Life and property put in harms way  
* Reduced 'economic attractiveness'  
* Loss of reputation  
* Extreme weather conditions/impact on business's & 
communities   

             

 
Risk Control Measure Risk Control Measure Due 

Date 
 Risk Control Measure 
Status 

Risk Control Measure Note Assistant Director 

 
1B - Development of infrastructure for acting on 
Climate Change 

31-Mar-2023 
 

 Anna Miller 

 Business Continuity Planning 31-Mar-2023 
 

 Paul Weston 

P
age 23



14 

 Emergency Planning 31-Mar-2023 
 

 Tina Mustafa 

             

 Latest Note No change  

             

 Corporate Priority affected Priority2: The Economy   

 Priority4: Living in Tamworth   

 Priority: Organisation   

 
  

P
age 24



Key to Corporate Risk Headings

R1 Finance/Financial stability 2022
R2 Modernisation and commercial agenda 2022
R3 Governance 2022
R4 Community Focus 2022
R5 Economic Growth and Sustainability 2022
R6 Organisational Resilience 2022

Quarter 1 summary Quarter 2 summary

R1 R4      
R5 R6

R1 R4      
R5 R6

R2 R3 R2 R3

Risk profile Risk profile
High risk 0% High risk 0%
Medium risk 67% Medium risk 67%
Medium/Low Risk 33% Medium/Low Risk 33%
Low Risk 0% Low Risk 0%

Quarter 3 summary

R1
R4 R5      
R6

R2 R3

Risk profile
High risk 0%
Medium risk 50%
Medium/Low Risk 50%
Low Risk 0%

Appendix 2

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit & Governance Committee 
 
 

Thursday 09th February 2022 
 
 

Report of the  Assistant Director - Grow
[...]
nt advisable

Client to assure procurement and lead-in time. OPEN 10,000.00£         3,600.00£              

11

Risk: Integration of Client-named sub-contractor (such as 

Netvision) and the need to work with the Contractor, and in 

accordance with the Contractor's programme.

Impact: Programme

26-Jan-23 3 3 9

Early introduction and RFI session/s.

Early meetings between Netvision and Contractor + 

early exchange of sub-contract agreements, T&C's etc

Netvision Specification included within ER document 

pack.

The successful Contractor's programme could be 

shared with Netvision as early as possible

OPEN 10,000.00£         3,600.00£              

700,000.00£      276,000.00£         

TAMWORTH ENTERPRISE CENTRE

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Governance Committee 
 
 

Thursday, 9 February 2023 
 
 

Report of the Audit Manager 
 
 

Quarterly Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 3 
 
 
Exempt Information 
 
None. 
 
 
Purpose 
 
To provide Audit & Governance Committee with internal audit’s progress report for period to 
31 December 2022. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 

That the Committee notes Internal Audit’s Quarterly Report (Appendix 1), which 
includes results up to 31 December 2022. 

Executive Summary 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require councils to undertake an effective internal 
audit to evaluate effectiveness of their risk management, control and governance processes, 
taking into account Public Internal Audit Standards and guidance. 
 
Progress during Quarter 3 of 2022/23 is contained and detailed in Appendix 1 to this report.  
The performance against target of 72% completion of the audit plan is currently 35%.  
Following comments received from this Committee Appendix 1 includes a profile of the work 
to be completed quarter by quarter. 
 
I previously reported that we had procured the services of BDO to undertake general audit 
services and an outline of the currently outstanding work is contained 
[...]
t Author 
Andrew Wood – Audit Manager 
Andrew-wood@tamworth.gov.uk 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Progress Report including progress to 31 December 2022. 

Page 44



Appendix 1 
 

 

Internal Audit Progress Report (Quarter 3) 
January 2023 

 

P
age 45



 
 
 

Contents 

01 Introduction 
02 Internal Audit Work Undertaken 
03 Opinion 
04 Follow Up 
05 Performance of Internal Audit 

 

Appendices 
01 Summary of Internal Audit Work Undertaken 
02 Assurance and Recommendation Classifications 

 
 

In the event of any questions arising from this report please contact Andrew Wood, Audit Manager andrew-wood@tamworth.gov.uk 
 
 
 

The matters raised in this report are only those which came to our attention during our internal audit work. Whilst every care has been 
taken to ensure that the information provided in this report is as accurate as possible, Internal Audit have only been able to base 
findings on the information and documentation provided and consequently no complete guarantee can be given that this report is 
necessarily a comprehensive statement of all the weaknesses that exist, or of all the improvements that may be required. This report 
was produced solely for the use and benefit of Tamworth Borough Council. The Council accepts no responsibility and disclaims all 
liability to any third party who purports to use or rely for any reason whatsoever on the report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, 
reinterpretation, amendment and/or modification. 

P
age 46

mailto:andrew-wood@tamworth.gov.uk


01 INTRODUCTION 

BACKGROUND 

This report summarises internal audit activity and performance for the 
period to 31 December 2022. 

 

SCOPE AND PURPOSE OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations require councils to undertake an 
effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of their risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account 
Public Sector Internal Auditing Stand
[...]
ate on this Committee’s agenda. 

 
Consultancy & Advice 

 
The audit team may be requested by managers to undertake 
consultancy and advice on governance, risk management and internal 
control matters from time to time. During the period to 31 December 
2022, the following was undertaken: 

 

• Attending disabled facilities grant working group; 

• Test and Trace assurance statement; and 

• Protect and Vaccinate assurance statement. 

04 Follow Up 
 

As previously agreed by the Committee, all high priority actions and those arising 
from no and limited overall assurance reports are followed up by audit, managers 
confirmation applies to the rest. 

 

The total outstanding actions at the end of Quarter 3 are 82 (13 high, 48 medium,  
21 low). During 2022/23 the Audit Manager continues to hold quarterly meetings 
with all Assistant Directors to review all outstanding recommendations. This has 
shown a specific improvement in the implementation and the number of 
recommendations, over time, has been shown within Appendix 3. This shows in 
tabular graph form the progress regarding the number of outstanding audit 
recommendations over time. 

 
The Audit Manager is currently holding meetings with all Assistant Directors to 
review outstanding recommendations as at 31 December 2022 and will complete 
this work by end of January 2023. 

 

Priority 
of Recs 

Number 
of O/S 

recs – 30 
Sept 
2022 

Number 
of recs 
closed 
during 

the 
period 
Sept – 

Dec 
2022 

Number 
of 

additional 
recs 

made 
during Q3 

Number 
of 

current 
O/S recs 
as at 31 

Dec 
2022 

Overall 
movement 

of rec 
numbers 

during the 
quarter 3 

High 17 6 2 13      -4 

Medium 43 9 14 48      +5 

Low 21 8 8 21    NIL 

 
 

As at 31 December 2022 there were 13 high priority recommendations 
outstanding however of these 12 were overdue and these are being followed up 
during January/February 2023 as part of the Quarter 3 review with Assistant 
Directors. 

 
The current high priorit
[...]
iority. 

Below is a table showing the number of recommendations in each assurance level. 

 

Financial 
Year 

Quarter No of Outstanding 
Recommendations 

No of High Recs No of Medium Recs No of Low recs 

2019/2020 Q2 375    

Q3 199 101 98 NIL 

Q4     

2020/2021 Q1     

Q2 69 31 34 4 

Q3 84 30 40 14 

Q4 116 34 62 20 

2021/2022 Q1 130 34 74 22 

Q2 75 24 39 12 

Q3 79 25 46 8 

Q4 93 24 51 18 

2022/2023 Q1 60 14 35 11 

Q2 81 17 43 21 

Q3 82 13 48 21 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

31 30
34 34

24 25 24

14
17

13

34
40

62

74

39

46
51

35

43
48

4

14
20 22

12
8

18

11

21 21

Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q2

2020/2021 2020/2021 2020/2021 2021/2022 2021/2022 2021/2022 2021/2022 2022/2023 2022/2023 2022/2023

Number of outstanding recommendations by priority

High Recs Medium Recs Low Recs

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Governance Committee 
 
 

Thursday, 9 February 2023 
 
 

Report of the Audit Manager 
 
 

Audit Committee Effectiveness 
 
 
Exempt Information 
 
None. 
 
 
Purpose 
 
To undertake the annual self-assessment of Audit & Governance Committee effectiveness 
and provide an update in relation to the appointment of independent member/s to the 
Committee. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

1. The Committee considers the attached self-assessment checklist (Appendix 
3) and endorses any actions to improve its effectiveness as appropriate. 

2. The Committee considers and ratifies the approach to be taken in respect of 
appointing an Independent Member to the Committee. 

 
 
Executive Summary 
 
CIPFA published guidance on the function and operation of Audit Committees in local 
authorities and police bodies and this represents good practice for audit committees.  The 
guidance updated in 2022 and incorporates CIPFA’s Position Statement: Audit Committees 
in Local Authorities and Police (2022) (the Position Statement) is attached as Appendix 1.  
Additional guidance has been issued in conjunction with the Position Statement and this is 
attached as Appendix 2.  
 
The Position Statement emphasises the importance of Audit Committees being in place in all 
principal local authorities, and it also recognises that Audit Committees are a key component 
of governance.  Audit Committees are an important source of assurance about an 
organisation’s arrangements for managing risk, maintaining an effective control environment 
and reporting on financial and other performance. 
 
Appendix 3 provides a high-level review that incorporates the key principals set out in 
CIPFA’s Position Statement and has been completed by the Audit Manager and is circulated 
to members for their comments and observations.  Where an Audit Committee has a high 
degree of performance against the good practice principles, then it is an indicator that the 
committee is soundly based and has in place a knowledgeable membership.  These are 
essential factors in developing an effective Audit Committee. 
 
A regular self-assessment should be used to support the planning of the Audit Committee 
work programme and training places; and inform the annual report.  As part of this year’s 
self-assessment members were circulated, prior to this meeting, a ‘knowledge and skills’ self-

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



assessment (Appendix 4), the results of which will be fed into the training provision in 
2023/24.  Members are requested to complete the attached at the earliest opportunity and 
return to the Audit Manager so a training plan for 2023/24 can be developed. 
 
APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBER/S TO COMMITTEE 
 
Members will be aware that it was previously agreed to recruit an independent member to 
the Committee.  The position was advertised locally and we received one application.  On 
review of this application the individual concerned did not meet the criteria required to be 
Independent Member. 
 
As there were no specific candidates the Audit Manager has spoken to other Chief Auditors 
with
[...]
essment of 

skills/ knowledge 

1 – 5                     1 

being poor and 5 

excellent 

 

subjectivity. differences of opinion about the significance of risk 

and the appropriate control responses and the 

committee member will need to weigh up differing 

views. 

 

Meeting management 

skills 

Chair the meetings effectively: 

summarise issues raised, ensure all 

participants are able to contribute, focus 

on the outcome and actions from the 

meeting. 

These skills are essential for the audit committee 

chair to help ensure that meetings stay on track 

and address the items on the agenda. The skills 

are desirable for all other members. 

 

  

 

P
age 170



Audit and Governance Committee 
 
 

Thursday, 9 February 2023 
 
 

Report of the  / Monitoring Officer 
 
 

Code of Conduct Review 
 
 
Exempt Information 
 
None. 
 
 
Purpose 
 
To update members on new Local Government Association Model (LGA) Code of Conduct in 
response the recommendations made by the Office for Standards in Public Life so the 
Committee can consider whether to adopt it in full or in part, or to retain the Council’s current 
Code of Conduct for Councillors (“Code of Conduct”). 
 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. Members endorse the new LGA model code of conduct. 

2. The Council’s current Code of Conduct and Procedure for dealing with Code of 

Conduct complaints be reviewed by the Monitoring Officer with any necessary legal 

advice (where required). This may incorporate specific elements of the LGA Model 

Code. 

3. Welcome a member workshop to capture members views prior to the final draft 

being presented to A&G. 

Reason for recommendation 
 

To ensure that the Council’s Code of Conduct is and continues to be fit for purpose. 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
Section 27(2) of the Localism Act 2011 requires local authority must adopt ‘a code dealing 
with the conduct that is expected of members and co-opted members of the authority when 
they are acting in that capacity. 
 
 
Options Considered 
 
N/A 
 
Resource Implications 
 
N/A 
 
Legal/Risk Implications Background 
 
Section 27 of the Localism Act 2011, requires each local authority has to adopt a Members’ 
Code of Conduct 

Page 171

Agenda Item 9



 
Equalities Implications 
 
None Identified 
 
Background Information 
 
Members will recall a report from the Office for Standards in Public Life that made a number 
of recommendations in relation to the form and content of codes of conduct for member 
behaviour.  
Partially in response to this report the Local Government Association commissioned a new 
model code of conduct document in December 2020, with guidance on the application of the 
Model Code due to be available in March 2021 however this was delayed until July 2021. 
 
A link is provided to the model code and updated guidance below. 
 

• Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020 | Local 

Government Association 

• Guidance on Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of Conduct | 

Local Government Association 

In addition to the guidance and in response to the LGA’s request for views (21 September 
2021) on what training support would be helpful, the LGA developed (15 March 2022) further 
resource to support councils to deliver comprehensive and bespoke training to Councillors on 
the Member Code of Conduct. 
At the request of the committee in June 2022, a briefing session was held for all members in 
August 2022. This briefing session provided members with an overview of differences 
between the current Code of Conduct and the new updated LGA Model Code of Conduct. A 
summary of the differences can be found in Appendix A.  
 
The Council has a code of conduct in place and there is no legal requirement for this to be 
replaced or for the Council to adopt the new LGA Model, however it is acknowledged the 
current code of conduct procedure for dealing with complaints were put in place in 2014 and 
corporate guidelines are for polices to be reviewed to ensure they remain fit for purpose. 
There are some potential positives in the new updated LGA Code which can be added to the 
Council’s Code  
 
A review of the Procedure for Dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints to ensure it remains 
fit for purpose is proposed as part of the process and a member workshop is welcomed to 
capture members views and these fed into the reviewed code. 
 
 
Report Author 
Nicola Hesketh – Monitoring Officer 
 
List of Background Papers 
 

• Agenda for Audit and Governance Committee on Wednesday, 8th June 2022, 6.00 
pm: Tamworth Borough Council 
 

• Agenda for Audit and Governance Committee on Thursday, 25th September 2014, 
6.00 pm: Tamworth Borough Council 

 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A 

Page 172

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/local-government-association-model-councillor-code-conduct-2020
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/local-government-association-model-councillor-code-conduct-2020
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/guidance-local-government-association-model-councillor-code-conduct
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/guidance-local-government-association-model-councillor-code-conduct
https://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=4591
https://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=4591
https://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=683
https://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=683


 

 
Summarised 
Difference 

 
Current Code 
Members Code of Conduct 
2014.pdf (tamworth.gov.uk) 

 
New Model Code 
Local Government 
Association Model 
Councillor Code of 
Conduct 2020 | Local 
Government Association 

Introduction No introduction in the current 
Code of Conduct 

Joint statement and 
Introduction provided 
 

Terminology Referred to as members 
 

The new code uses the 
term “councillors” not 
“members” 
 

Principles of public life Nolan Principles - The new code retains the 
Nolan Principles (which 
are in
[...]
t Representation Letter XX September 
2023 

Grant Thornton 
 

3 Annual Statement of Accounts Xx September 
2023 

Executive Director 
Finance 

 

4 Annual Treasury Outturn xx September Executive Director 
Could be moved to October if required 

P
age 178



5 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Note: 
It is 
prop
osed 
that 
traini
ng on 
the 
role 
of the 
Audit 
Com
mitte
e 
from 
the 
exter
nal 
audit
ors 
and 
traini
ng on 

2023 Finance 

5 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
(RIPA) Annual Report & Review of the 
RIPA Policy 

 

Xx September 
2023 

Assistant Directors, 
Partnerships 

Agreed that this be moved to September 
2023. 

6 Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual 
Review and Report 2022/23 

XX September 
2023 Assistant Director – 

People 
 

    
 

    
 

1 Audit & Governance Committee update XX October 2023 Grant Thornton  

2 Internal Audit Quarterly Update XX October 2023 Audit Manager  

3 Counter Fraud Update XX October 2023 Audit Manager  

4 Risk Management Quarterly Update XX October 2023 Assistant Director 
– Finance   

 

5 Future High Street Fund Risk Report 
 
XX October 2023 Assistant Director, 

Growth & 
Regeneration 

 

6 Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking 
Statement 

XX October 2023 
Assistant Director – 
Partnerships 

Check whether September or October 
meeting is preferred for 2023 

    
 

P
age 179



6 

 

the role of internal audit to take place in early June outside of the Committee meeting as part of the annual Member Training programme. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Risk and Customer Services 

P
age 180


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Risk Management Quarterly Update Qt3 2022/23
	Appendix 1 Risk Management Quarterly Update Qt3 2022/23
	Appendix 2 Risk Management Quarterly Update Qt3 2022/23

	6 FHSF Quarterly Update
	Appendix 1 FHSF Quarterly Update
	Appendix 2 FHSF Quarterly Update
	Appendix 3 FHSF Quarterly Update
	Appendix 4 FHSF Quarterly Update
	Appendix 5 FHSF Quarterly Update
	Appendix 6 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 9th FEBRUARY 2023 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor P Turner (Chair), Councillors A Cooper, D Cook, 

S Daniels, J Jones and R Kingstone 

 
Officers Stefan Garner (Executive Director Finance), Joanne 

Goodfellow (Assistant Director Finance), Anna Miller 
(Assistant Director – Growth & Regeneration), Andrew 
Wood (Audit Manager), Nicola Hesketh (Monitoring 
Officer) and Jo Hutchison (Senior Scrutiny and 
Democratic Services Officer) 

 

 
53 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

54 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor A Cooper was elected as Vice Chair 
 
(Moved by Councillor P Turner and seconded by Councillor A Cooper) 
 
A motion to nominate Councillor R Kingstone as Vice-Chair was moved and 
seconded but not carried. 
 

55 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15th November 2022 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor A Cooper) 
 

56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

57 RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE QT3 2022/23  
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

9 February 2023 

 

 

2 
 

Report of the Assistant Director Finance to report on the Risk Management 
process and progress for Quarter 3 of the 2022/23 financial year. 
 
Councillor S Daniels joined the meeting at 6.12pm. 
 
The Committee sought clarification on the language used to describe the potential 
risk causes for the Finance / Financial Stability metric and the Executive Director, 
Finance agreed to review the language used to remove any ambiguity.   
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee endorsed the Corporate Risk 

Register, subject to a review of the target score for the 
Finance / Financial Viability metric, given the current 
risk score 
 

 (Moved by Councillor P Turner and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

58 FHSF QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
Report of the Assistant Director - Growth & Regeneration to update the 
Committee on Future High Street Funds risks. 
 
RESOLVED: That consideration of the report be deferred to a later 

meeting and that the item be considered following the 
exclusion of the press and public. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor R Kingstone) 

 
59 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 3  

 
Report of the Audit Manager to provide the Audit & Governance Committee with 
internal audit’s progress report for period to 31 December 2022.  The Audit 
Manager provided an update at the meeting on the progress made since 
December 2022 on the high priority recommendations, whereby three 
recommendations had been reported as completed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 

 
 noted Internal Audit’s Quarterly Report (Appendix 1), 

which includes results up to 31 December 2022. 
 
requested that the priority of any restated actions be 
reviewed. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Kingstone and seconded by 
Councillor A Cooper) 

 
60 AUDIT COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS  



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

9 February 2023 

 

 

3 
 

 
Report of the Audit Manager to undertake the annual self-assessment of Audit & 
Governance Committee effectiveness and provide an update in relation to the 
appointment of independent member/s to the Committee. 
 
Councillor D Cook left the meeting at 6.41pm. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 

 
1. considered the attached self-assessment checklist 

(Appendix 3) and endorsed any actions to improve its 
effectiveness as appropriate, noting that new members of 
the Committee complete a skills audit on appointment. 
 

2. considered and ratified the approach to be taken in 
respect of appointing an Independent Member to the 
Committee. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Kingstone and seconded by 
Councillor A Cooper) 
 

 
61 CODE OF CONDUCT REVIEW  

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer to update members on new Local Government 
Association Model (LGA) Code of Conduct in response to the recommendations 
made by the Office for Standards in Public Life so the Committee can consider 
whether to adopt it in full or in part, or to retain the Council’s current Code of 
Conduct for Councillors (“Code of Conduct”). 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 

 
1. endorsed the new LGA model code of conduct. 

 
2. agreed that the Council’s current Code of Conduct and 

Procedure for dealing with Code of Conduct complaints be 
reviewed by the Monitoring Officer with any necessary 
legal advice (where required). This could incorporate 
specific elements of the LGA Model Code. 
 

3. Agreed to a member workshop to capture members views 
prior to the final draft being presented to A&G. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor A Cooper and seconded by 
Councillor R Kingstone) 

 
62 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  

 
The Committee reviewed the timetable and agreed that ensure that the items for 
March and April were spread across both meetings as equally as possible. 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

9 February 2023 

 

 

4 
 

 
  

 Chair  
 

 


